# 12051781

# CH \$320.00

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest recorded at Reel/Frame 023595/0284	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Velocity Financial Group, Inc.	02/28/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Thumbplay, Inc.	
Street Address:	599 Broadway, 8th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10012	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12051781	
Application Number:	12062295	
Application Number:	12108441	
Application Number:	12117671	
Application Number:	12121697	
Application Number:	12234488	
Application Number:	12417580	
Application Number:	12417575	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)862-2200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-862-6371

Email: renee.prescan@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Renee Prescan

Address Line 1: 300 North LaSalle Street
Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

PATENT REEL: 026015 FRAME: 0292

501479857

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10321-22 RMP	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Renee M. Prescan	
Total Attachments: 4 source=Velocity Patent Release#page1.tif source=Velocity Patent Release#page2.tif source=Velocity Patent Release#page3.tif source=Velocity Patent Release#page4.tif		

PATENT REEL: 026015 FRAME: 0293

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of February 28, 2011 ("Effective Date") by and between Velocity Financial Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its chief executive office and principal place of business located at 500 Edgewater Drive, Suite 509, Wakefield, Massachusetts 01880 (together with its successors and assigns, the "Secured Party"), and Thumbplay, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its chief executive office and principal place of business located at 599 Broadway, 8th floor, New York, New York 10012 ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patent Grant of Security Interest by and between Grantor and Secured Party dated November 24, 2009 (the "Patent Security Interest"), Grantor granted to Secured Party a continuing security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Interest), including without limitation the patents and patent applications and the patent licenses listed on Schedule 1 hereto;

WHEREAS, Grantor and Secured Party entered into the Patent Security Interest pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and between Grantor and Secured Party dated November 24, 2009 (the "Loan Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Interest was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on December 2, 2009 at Reel/Frame 023595/0284;

WHEREAS, effective as of December 4, 2009, Lender assigned all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents to Lender's affiliate, Velocity Venture Funding, LLC (the "Assignee"); and

**WHEREAS,** Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Secured Party.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby terminates the Patent Security Interest and the Loan Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Patent Collateral.

Secured Party represents and warrants that (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; and (ii) it has not recorded or otherwise evidenced its security interest with respect to any of Grantor's patents, patent applications or patent licenses, other than those set forth on Schedule 1 hereto, in any jurisdiction throughout the world.

Secured Party shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, at Grantor's sole expense, all such cooperation and assistance reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

PATENT REEL: 026015 FRAME: 0294 This Release shall be binding upon the heirs, successors, and assigns of the undersigned and shall inure to the benefit of Secured Party and its respective successors and assigns, including Assignee.

\* \* \* \* \*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

VELOCITY FINANCIAL GROUP, INC., for itself and as attorney in fact for Velocity Venture Funding,

LLC

Name:

Title: President

# SCHEDULE 1 TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

## **PATENTS**

None

# **PATENT APPLICATIONS**

Patent Title	Filing Date	Application No.
Method and system for creating a reduced media file for use on a mobile device	March 19, 2008	12/051781
Subsequent tailoring of a signup page based on a search engine query	April 3, 2008	12/062295
Computer based method and system for registering a user at a server computer system	April 23, 2008	12/108441
Computer-based method and system for processing a file request in response to a message received from a user mobile device	May 8, 2008	12/117671
Method and system for transferring full- track content media files from a server computer system to a user mobile device	May 15, 2008	12/121697
A computer based method and system for logging in a user mobile device at a server computer system	September 19, 2008	12/234488
Method, system and graphic user interface for enabling a customer to access information associated with a hosted user profile	April 23, 2009	12/417580
Method, system, and graphic user interface for enabling a customer to access a media file	April 22, 2009	12/417575

# **PATENT LICENSES**

None

- 4 -

PATENT REEL: 026015 FRAME: 0297

RECORDED: 03/25/2011